
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS, LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 247 4189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
 Thursday, 10th April, 2008 at 9.45 am 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon 

J Elliott - Morley South 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley 

S Hamilton - Chapel Allerton 

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

B Lancaster - Moortown 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

D Morton - Headingley 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr R Greaves - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
last meeting held on 13th March, 2008. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive the draft minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 March, 
2008. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE FAMILY SUPPORT 
AND PARENTING STRATEGY IN LEEDS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services, which updates the Board on 
progress in implementing the Family Support and 
Parenting Strategy for Leeds. 
 

13 - 
16 

9   
 

  EDUCATION STANDARDS INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development in relation to 
the Board’s Inquiry into education standards. 
 

17 - 
22 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN AND COUNCIL 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, including an 
update on the latest position in finalising the Leeds 
Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan. 
 

23 - 
70 

11   
 

  YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY FORUM - DRAFT 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development in relation to 
the draft terms of reference for the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Forum Environment Inquiry. 
 

71 - 
76 

12   
 

  DRAFT STATEMENT ON INCLUSION 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development following the 
Board’s consideration of the draft Leeds Inclusive 
Learning Strategy. 
 

77 - 
90 

13   
 

  ANNUAL REPORT 2007/2008 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which details 
the Board’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2007/2008.  
 

91 - 
98 

14   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive and note the Executive Board minutes 
of the meeting held on 12th March, 2008. 
 

99 - 
106 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 24th April, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors R D Feldman, R Harington, A Lamb, 
B Lancaster, J Langdale, D Morton, T Murray and 
K Renshaw 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 
103 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the March meeting of the 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services).  The Chair also welcomed Councillor D 
Morton to his first meeting of the Board. 
  

104 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the following 
information to be considered under agenda item 10 – Education Standards 
Inquiry:- 
 

• September Guarantee briefing 

• NEET and Not Knowns in Leeds – Strategy Paper to Children Leeds 
Learning Partnership – Connexions, West Yorkshire. 

 
The information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch (Minute No. 
111 refers). 
 

105 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor (Vice-
Chair) of Carr Manor High School (Minute No. 111 refers). 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

 
Councillor D Morton declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of 
Horsforth Science School and St Mary’s Roman Catholic Primary School, 
Horsforth (Minute No. 111 refers). 
 
Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 
10, entitled, Education Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of 
Rodillian High School (Minute No. 111 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute No’s. 109 and 111 refer). 
 

106 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Ms J Morris-Boam, Ms T Kayani 
and Mrs S Knights and by Councillors C Campbell, J Elliott and S Hamilton. 
 

107 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th February, 2008 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

108 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February, 2008 be noted. 
 

109 Leeds Strategic Plan  
 

Further to Minute No. 87 of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which referred 
Members to the revised draft Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011, together with a 
report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Planning and Improvement), 
which set out the current position and timetable for developing the Plan. 
 
Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, and Dylan Griffiths, 
Project Manager (Policy), attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues highlighted were: 
 

• The Board was advised that the text of the revised draft Leeds 
Strategic Plan 2008-11 had been approved at the Executive Board 
meeting on 12th March, 2008.  It was noted that the Plan did not 
include targets to be set against each improvement priority, although it 
was anticipated that all targets would be presented for approval at the 
Executive Board meeting on 14th May, 2008. 

• It was reported that the text within the Plan could be amended further  
to strengthen the reference to the every child matters agenda. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

• Members discussed the importance of partnership working in 
delivering the objectives of the plan, using examples relating to any 
practical help available for young people applying for jobs, particularly 
disadvantaged young people.  

• Members emphasised the importance of working effectively with 
partner organisations.  The Board was advised that partner 
organisations would be held to account for their part in delivering the 
Local Area Agreement.   

 
The Chair thanked Dylan Griffiths, Project Manager (Policy), for his 
attendance. 
 
(Councillor T Murray joined the meeting at 10.00 am during the consideration 
of this item)   
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest on the basis 
of being Director of igen and withdrew from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item) 
 
RESOLVED – That the current position with regard to the development of the 
Leeds Strategic Plan be noted.  
 

110 Review of the Children and Young People's Plan 2007-2008  
 

The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report, which provided the 
Board with an overview of the 2008 Review of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan. 
 
Mariana Pexton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services, attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
The main points discussed were: 
 

• The Board was advised that the Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) provided a strategy for improving outcomes for children and 
young people.  It was reported that the first Leeds CYPP runs from 
2006 to 2009 and work was ongoing to produce a CYPP for 2009-
2012. 

• The Board was informed that feedback in relation to the priorities for 
the CYPP review had been positive, although it had been suggested 
that improving persistent absenteeism at secondary schools should be 
included as a priority in the Plan for next year. 

• The Board stressed the importance of continuing work on existing 
priorities, especially those relating to teenage conception and NEET 
figures.  

• Members noted the data released in February, which showed that 
Leeds had not performed well in terms of reducing teenage 
conceptions.  It was reported that the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult 
Social Care) had been discussing some of the issues in greater detail.  

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

The Board was also advised that tailoring action to more local levels of 
need was a priority for Locality Enablers. 

• Members discussed persistent absenteeism and improving attendance 
in secondary schools.  One Member reported that it was not just about 
ensuring that children returned to school, as there could be some 
children that lacked specific skills.  The Deputy Director, Children’s 
Services advised that improving attendance had been discussed at a 
recent Partnership meeting. 

• The Board indicated that it was likely that bullying and persistent 
absenteeism would be included in the work programme for the next 
municipal year. 

 
The Deputy Director, Children’s Services was thanked for her attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s views on the review of the Plan be noted. 
 

111 Education Standards Inquiry  
 

Further to Minute No. 86 of the meeting held on 17th January, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report in relation to 
sessions two and three of the Board’s Inquiry into Education Standards. 
 
Appended to the report was the agreed terms of reference.  The Chair also 
admitted to the agenda the following information: 
 

• September Guarantee briefing  

• NEET and Not Knowns in Leeds – Strategy Paper to Children Leeds 
Learning Partnership – Connexions, West Yorkshire. 

 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members 
questions and comments: 
 

• Gary Milner – 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator 

• Pat Heron – Partnership Director for Leeds Connexions 

• Mary Brittle – NEET Co-ordinator 
 
In brief summary, the main points discussed were: 
 

• The Partnership Director for Leeds Connexions referred to the 
September Guarantee, which it was reported provided a guarantee of 
training for school leavers.  The Board was advised this had been 
extended to include 17 year olds from September 2008. 

• The Board was also advised that Local Authorities would be 
responsible for development and implementation of the Guarantee. 

• Members expressed concern that the Guarantee was only an offer of 
learning, and the emphasis should be the level of take-up and the 
effect on the NEET and Not Known figures.  The Partnership Director 
stated that tracking and monitoring was important. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

• The Board noted that nationally, Leeds had the second worst figure for 
Not Known returns (November 2007).  The Partnership Director stated 
that this was largely due to passive management of the NEET data, 
which it was reported had been contracted out.  It was advised that it 
had not been possible to undertake an assessment, as a full copy of 
the database had not been provided.  It was suggested that the Chief 
Executive and the Chief Legal Officer could be contacted by the Chair 
to pursue the matter.   

• The Board discussed preventative measures for reducing NEET and 
Not Knowns.  The NEET Co-ordinator advised that individual meetings 
with schools had taken place and future meetings would involve 
discussing available resources. 

• The 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator advised that schools would be 
establishing Individual Learning Plans and training would be provided 
to assist with this.   

• Members discussed the issues arising from the visits that had taken 
place so far as part of the inquiry. 

• The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that Alun Rees, Headteacher of 
Extended Schools for Looked After Children would be attending the 
next Scrutiny Board meeting to discuss the looked after children cohort. 

 
(Councillor K Renshaw and Ms C Foote both left the meeting at 11.30 am 
during the consideration of this item) 
 
(Councillor T Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest on the basis 
of being a LEA Governor of Thomas Danby College and Director of igen and 
withdrew from the meeting during the consideration of this item)  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

112 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - Scope of Inquiry  
 

 The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report, which 
updated Members on progress with the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum 
Inquiry.   
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that 11 young people from the Youth 
Council and ROAR met on 23 February, 2008 to scope the Young People’s 
Scrutiny Forum’s next Inquiry on the environment.  The Board was informed 
that the Forum would be focusing on waste management, sustainable building 
and education during its inquiry. 
 
RESOLVED – That the scope for the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum 
environment Inquiry be noted. 
 

113 Work Programme  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008 

 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. 
 
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 
1st March, 2008 to 30th June, 2008, which related to the Board’s remit together 
with the minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 8th February, 
2008. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor advised that it might be necessary to arrange a 
further Scrutiny Board meeting and this was likely to take place on 24th April, 
2008.  
 
In relation to the Catching the Bus Working Group,  it was reported that a 
further meeting had been organised to take place for a young person to attend 
Metro’s meeting with the bus companies on 13th May, 2008.   
 
The Chair thanked all Members for their attendance at Working Group 
meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the attached work programme, as amended, be 
approved. 
 

114 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 10th April, 2008 at 9.
[...]
clusions and recommendations to be 
incorporated into the draft inquiry report. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The board is requested to consider the issues raised by the evidence provided and the  
visits undertaken as part of the inquiry. 

2.2 The board is requested to consider the emerging conclusions and recommendations to 
be reflected in the draft report of the board’s inquiry. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 

Inquiry into education standards in Leeds 
 

Terms of reference 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its first meeting of the year, the Scrutiny Board identified education 
standards as a topic for one of its major inquiries for the forthcoming 
year. 

1.2 The choice of this topic accords with priorities in the Vision for Leeds 
and the Children and Young People’s Plan, and also reflects a 
recurrent theme identified from the Board’s regular consideration of 
performance management information. It builds on the inquiry into 
secondary achievement conducted by scrutiny on 2005/06, and the 
inquiry report published in April 2006. 

1.3 In order to decide on an appropriate and manageable focus for the 
inquiry, the board commissioned a small working group from amongst 
its membership to scope the inquiry. The working group met with 
officers from Education Leeds School Improvement team on 19th 
September 2007. 

 
1.4 The working group began by exploring the extent to which the issue of 

education standards could potentially encompass a whole range of 
activity under each of the five Every Child Matters outcomes. However 
it was recognised that, in order to be effective, the inquiry would need 
to identify a specific area of focus.  

 
1.5 The working group were concerned to identify areas

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R D Feldman, R Harington, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, J Langdale, T Murray and 
K Renshaw 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Mr T Hales - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
115 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the April meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

116 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda, the following 
information: 
 

• Agenda item 11, Young Peoples Scrutiny Forum – Draft Terms of 
Reference; and 

• Agenda item 13, Annual Report 2007/08 – draft text. 
 
(The information was unavailable at the time of agenda despatch.) 
 

117 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor T Murray declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds, due 
to being a Director of Learning Partnerships, and agenda item 9, Education 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

Standards Inquiry, due to being a LEA Governor of Thomas Danby College 
(Minute Nos. 121 and 122 refer.) 
 
Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest in agenda item 8, 
Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds, due 
to being a member of the Pre School Learning Alliance (Minute No. 121 
refers.) 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 122 and 125 refer.) 
 

118 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Elliott and S 
Hamilton, and by Ms C Foote and Mrs S Hutchinson. 
 

119 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

120 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 March, 2008 be noted. 
 

121 Implementation of the Family Support and Parenting Strategy in Leeds  
 

Further to Minute No. 72 of the meeting held on 6th December, 2007, The 
Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which provided the Board 
with an update on progress in implementing the Family Support and 
Parenting Strategy. 
 
Appended to the report was the Leeds Family Support and Parenting Board – 
Draft Terms of Reference. 
 
Sally Threlfall, Head of Early Years Services and Barbara Newton, Strategic 
Leader Partnership and Participation, attended the meeting and provided the 
Board with information in relation to some of the opportunities and challenges 
that the Strategy presented.  
 
The Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation reported that a one-year 
secondment to the post of manager of the Parenting Unit had been 
advertised, although no appointment had been made on this occasion.  The 
Board was informed that the post would be re-advertised, probably as a two-
year post.   
 
It was reported that a number of key work-streams had been identified, 
including increasing awareness of the range of services available for parents 
across the city, identifying future training needs and evaluating services to 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

determine which ones were the most effective.  It was noted that a meeting 
had been arranged to consider the progress made.  
 
In addition, the following points were discussed: 
 

• The Board considered the successful bid by Leeds Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) to become part of the Family Nurse Partnership Programme.  The 
Board was informed that it was a two-year programme, which would assist 
vulnerable young parents.  It was reported that the programme would report 
to the Family Support and Parenting Board, so that the work undertaken 
could be linked to other initiatives, eg, the Child Health Programme. 

• Members discussed the role of the Family Support and Parenting Board 
and how the Board met the needs of families.  It was reported that the Board 
provided a co-ordinated approach to family strategies and reference was 
made to the range of representatives involved.  It was pointed out that work 
was underway to secure representation from adult services. 

• The Board emphasised the importance of ensuring that the children’s 
services directory, the Family Hub, was kept up to date.  It was noted that 
work was being undertaken to improve the Family Hub and that organisations 
could now update their own details on the website. 

• Members discussed the contribution of the voluntary sector.  It was 
acknowledged that the voluntary sector was an important partner and work 
had been undertaken with a number of different providers, including small 
community groups and large national organisations. 

• Members queried the work being done to alleviate the effects of poverty.  
The Head of Early Years Services advised that the main problem related to 
worklessness.  To assist families and parents, the Family Support and 
Parenting Strategy provided support to develop their skills and confidence, so 
that they were better able to access opportunities in training and employment. 
She referred to the role of Jobcentre Plus in the partnership. 
 
The Chair then thanked Sally Threlfall, Head of Early Years Services, and 
Barbara Newton, Strategic Leader Partnership and Participation, for their 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
(Councillor R Harrington joined the meeting at 9.48 am during the 
consideration of this item.)      
 
(Councillor C Campbell joined the meeting at 10.04 am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

122 Education Standards Inquiry  
 

Further to Minute No. 111 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, 
consideration was given to a report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development, which requested the Board to consider whether it had sufficient 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

information to complete its Inquiry and consider the conclusions and 
recommendations to be incorporated into the draft Inquiry report. 
 
Appended to the report was the Terms of Reference for the Inquiry into 
Education Standards in Leeds. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting to respond to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
 

• Gary Milner, 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator; and 

• Alun Rees, Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children. 
 
The Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children provided the 
Board with an update of the work undertaken since taking up the post 6 
months ago.  He reported that he had held discussions with a number of 
professionals and with young people, which had enabled him to identify the 
nature of the challenge faced, establish priorities and develop an 
improvement plan.   
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• The Board considered the excellent work undertaken by dedicated 
teachers. 

• One Member queried the input there had been from Governors.  The Head 
of the Extended School for Looked After Children reported that no input had 
been received to date, although an invitation had been issued to them in the 
governor newsletter. 

• The Board considered targets for improving performance.  The Head of 
the Extended School for Looked After Children advised that schools should 
have targets for attendance, inclusion, attainment and value added progress.  
It was suggested that the Board could review the targets next year. 

•   The Board was briefed on the support currently available to foster carers 
in relation to education and the changes to 14-19 provision.   

• One Member queried the work undertaken with other services outside of 
school hours.  The Board was informed that work was being undertaken with 
the Integrated Youth Support Service and Connexions. 
 
The 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator was then invited to report on work that was 
being undertaken with young people who were particularly vulnerable to 
becoming NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training).  The Co-
ordinator reported that Leeds had been successful in attracting £2.5m of 
European funding over the next three years for work with the NEET grouping. 
It was also reported that an independent review of information and guidance 
that was provided by schools was being undertaken.  Reference was also 
made to the September Guarantee, which guaranteed the offer of learning to 
school leavers (and 17 year olds from September, 2008).  It was noted that 
further work was being undertaken to review the level of take-up, and the 
appropriateness of the offers made to young people.  
 
The following points were also discussed: 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

 

• The Board expressed concern that there did not appear to be any financial 
support available for colleges teaching students who were unable to start at 
level two because they still needed to undertake work at level one.  It was 
agreed that clarification of the funding arrangements would be reported back 
to the Board prior to the final meeting of the municipal year on Thursday 24th 
April, 2008. 

• One Member expressed concern in relation to the level of provision and 
work placements for those post 16 year olds from specialist settings.  It was 
advised that the Learning and Skills Council (LSC) was aware that more work 
was needed in this area as part of the new college development. 
 
The Chair then thanked Gary Milner, 14-19 Strategy Co-ordinator and Alun 
Rees, Head of the Extended School for Looked After Children for attending 
the meeting. 
 
(Councillor R Feldman left the meeting at 10.50 am during the consideration 
of this item.) 
 
(Councillor B Lancaster declared a personal interest due to being Chair of the 
Foster Carers’ Liaison Group.) 
 
(Councillor K Renshaw declared a personal interest due to being a Governor 
of East Ardsley Primary, Seven Hills Primary and Rodillian High School.)  
 
(Mrs S Knights declared a personal interest due to being a Foster Carer.) 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b) The Board notes the issues raised by the evidence provided and the 

visits undertaken as part of the Inquiry, and the emerging conclusions 
and recommendations to be reflected in the draft report of the Board’s 
Inquiry. 

 
123 Leeds Strategic Plan and Council Business Plan  
 

Further to Minute No. 109 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which asked the 
Board to comment on the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11 and Council Business 
Plan 2008-11. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting: 
 

• Jane Stageman – Senior Project Manager (Performance); 

• John Maynard – Strategic Leader (Children’s Services); and 

• Heather Pinches – Performance Manager. 
 
Appended to the report was the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11: Draft Targets 
and Indicators, and the Draft Corporate Balanced Scorecard. 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

 
In relation to the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11, the main highlighted points 
were: 
 

• The Board discussed the latest position in relation to finalising the Leeds 
Strategic Plan, and in particular the draft measures and targets, which had 
been presented to the Board for consultation. 

• It was reported that the targets reflected the local priorities of children and 
key partners, for example reducing bullying. 

• The Strategic Leader reported that some of the targets were still being 
negotiated with Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber as they 
formed a core part of the requirements of the Leeds Local Area Agreement. 

• The Board noted that some of the targets appended to the report were 
subject to further amendments.  It was agreed that an update on these targets 
would be reported back to the Board at the next meeting on Thursday 24th 
April, 2008. 

• Members emphasised the importance of reducing health inequality and 
narrowing the gap.   

• Members also queried the absence of specific targets in relation to mental 
health.  It was reported that the Government had introduced new targets and 
methodology, and at present this information was not available. 

• In relation to the Council Business Plan 2008-11, the Performance 
Manager reported that the key changes included: reducing the number of 
outcomes from four to three: re-structuring the outcome in relation to 
organisational development: and adding additional improvement priorities in 
relation to the work still to be done in risk management and project 
management. 
 
The Chair then thanked Jane Stageman – Senior Project Manager 
(Performance), John Maynard, Strategic Leader (Children’s Services) and 
Heather Pinches, Performance Manager, for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

124 Young People's Scrutiny Forum - Draft Terms of Reference  
 

Further to Minute No. 112 of the meeting held on 13th March, 2008, the Head 
of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which updated 
Members on progress with the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum. 
 
Appended as late information was the Young People’s Scrutiny Forum – Draft 
terms of reference. 
 
The Board was informed that the Forum met on Thursday 3rd April to finalise 
the terms of reference.  The Principal Scrutiny Advisor advised that the 
Forum’s priorities were waste management, education and sustainable 
building.  It was noted that it was hoped that some of the Inquiry would be 
filmed. 
 



Final minutes -  Approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th April, 2008 

 

RESOLVED – That the Board endorses the terms of reference for the Young 
People’s Scrutiny Forum Environment Inquiry. 
 

125 Draft Statement on Inclusion  
 

(Sue Knights declared a personal interest in this item as a Member of North 
West SILC.) 
 
RESOLVED – That this item be deferred to the next meeting on 24th April, 
2008. 
 

126 Annual Report 2007/2008  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the Board’s contribution to the Annual Scrutiny Report 2007/08.   
 
Appended as late information was the Annual Report 2007/08 – draft text. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Advisor reported that the text would be completed 
following approval of the Board’s final inquiry reports. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board agrees the contribution to the Annual Scrutiny 
Report 2007/08. 
 

127 Executive Board - Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 12th March, 
2008 be noted. 
 

128 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 24th April, 2008 at 9.45 am in the Civic Hall, Leeds (No pre-
meeting). 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.58 am). 
 
 


